COMPLIANCE AUDIT REPORT

STATE OF MAINE

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD

[image: image1.png]



CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC.

August 3, 2006

Office of Monitoring, Audit & Enforcement

 
  Paul R. Dionne





Steven P. Minkowsky
Executive Director/Chair

                     Deputy Director of Benefits Administration
CONTENTS

SUMMARY
1


Form Filing
2


Timeliness of Benefit Payments
4

Accuracy of Indemnity Payments
5

Other Significant Issues
6

Complaints for Audit
7
PENALTIES
8

Penalties Payable to Injured Employees
8

39-A M.R.S.A. Section 205(3)
8

Penalties Payable to Injured Employees and the Workers' Compensation Board
9

39-A M.R.S.A. Section 324(2)
9

Penalties Payable to the Workers’ Compensation Board
10

39-A M.R.S.A. Section 359(2)
10

39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1)(A)
11


39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1)(B)
12


39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(2)
17
COMPLIANCE TABLES
18

Form Filing
18
A. First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease (WCB-1)
18
B. Wage Statement (WCB-2)
18
C. Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statement (WCB-2A)
18
D. Memorandum of Payment (WCB-3)
18
E. Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation (WCB-4)
19
F. (21 Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation (WCB-8)
19
G. Notice of Controversy (WCB-9)
19
H. Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB-11)
19

Timeliness of Benefit Payments
20
I. Initial Payment of Indemnity Benefits
20
J. Subsequent Payment of Indemnity Benefits
20

Accuracy of Indemnity Payments
21
K. Average Weekly Wage
21
L. Weekly Benefit Rate
21
M. Partial Benefits
21
N. Indemnity Due
21


SUMMARY

Claims Management, Inc. (CMI) is the wholly-owned third-party adjusting company (TPA) that handles workers’ compensation and other claims exclusively for Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 

In January 2001, CMI voluntarily entered into a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) at the request of the Office of Monitoring, Audit, and Enforcement of the Maine Workers’ Compensation Board (Board) to address specific issues raised as a result of the claims reconciliation process.  This CAP was lifted on May 6, 2003 as CMI had met or exceeded the Board’s benchmarks by that time.

Due to seven “Complaint for Audit” (CFA) forms received by the Board alleging questionable claims handling techniques and/or unreasonably contested cases and due to the quarterly compliance statistics regarding the number of cases paid and the number of cases denied, CMI was engaged independently of its insurer American International Group.

The Audit Division of the Board examined one-hundred (100) claim files for the period under examination (2004-2005) to determine compliance with statutory and regulatory requirements in the following areas:

· Form filing

· Timeliness of benefit payments

· Accuracy of indemnity payments

This audit was expanded to include a review of issues raised in three (3) of the aforementioned seven (7) CFA forms that alleged claims were unreasonably contested.  

The random sample was drawn from a listing of all of CMI’s 2004-2005 Maine workers’ compensation claims.  Of the claim files audited, there were sixty-nine (69) “lost time” claims, twenty-eight (28) “medical only” claims and three (3) “incident only”
 claims.  It is important to note that roughly half of those “lost time” claims were originally thought to be “incident only” claims when the sample was chosen because these claims were coded by CMI as “Med Only” with zero medical expenses paid.

CMI handles its Maine workers’ compensation claims in Rogers, Arkansas.  The on-site audit work was conducted in CMI’s office from September 19 through September 23, 2005.  The compliance tables found on pages 18 through 21 of this report are representative of Board findings as of September 23, 2005.  Since that time, the Audit Division has requested and received additional information, missing form filings, form corrections, and indemnity payments and adjustments.

Following is a discussion of the aforementioned compliance tables and of the steps taken since September 23, 2005 to rectify identified noncompliance issues.  This discussion also includes other significant issues identified by the audit.

· Form filing

· Title 39-A M.R.S.A and the Board Rules and Regulations provide the requirements for reports to the Board:

	WCB-1, First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	39-A M.R.S.A. Section 303

	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	39-A M.R.S.A. Section 303

	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status
	39-A M.R.S.A. Section 303

	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment (MOP)
	Rules & Regs, Ch 1 Section 1.1

	WCB-4, Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation
	Rules & Regs, Ch 8 Section 11

	WCB-8, (21 Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation
	39-A M.R.S.A. Section 205(9)

	WCB-9, Notice of Controversy (NOC)
	Rules & Regs, Ch 1 Section 1.1

	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid 
	Rules & Regs, Ch 8 Section 1


· Failure to file any Board form within established time frames is a violation of Title 39-A M.R.S.A Section 360(1) (A) or (B).

· A First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease (WCB-1) must be filed when an employee loses a day or more from work because of a work-related injury.  A WCB-1 must be filed within seven (7) days from the employer’s notice or knowledge of the incapacity.  

· Sixty-five (65) First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease forms were filed timely.

· Eight (8) First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease forms were filed late.

· A Wage Statement and a Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statement (WCB-2 and WCB-2A forms respectively) must be filed within thirty (30) days of an employer’s notice or knowledge of a claim for compensation.  

· Twenty-two (22) Wage Statements and seven (7) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statements were filed timely.

· Forty-two (42) Wage Statements and fifty-seven (57) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statements were filed late.

· One (1) Wage Statement and one (1) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statement were not filed as of September 23, 2005.
· In response to the Audit Division’s request for these filings, CMI submitted one (1) Wage Statement and one (1) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statement.

· Either a Memorandum of Payment (WCB-3) or a Notice of Controversy (WCB-9) must be filed within fourteen (14) days of an employer’s notice or knowledge of a claim for incapacity.  

· Twenty-eight (28) Memorandum of Payment forms and sixty-one (61) Notice of Controversy (“lost time”) forms were filed timely.  Note:  Notice of Controversy (“lost time”) forms were filed, but not required for several claims (see below). 
· CMI’s compliance rate for Memorandum of Payment filings is 85%, which is above the Board’s performance benchmark of 75%.

· One (1) Notice of Controversy form was improperly filed.

· Five (5) Memorandum of Payment forms and one (1) Notice of Controversy (“lost time”) form were filed late.

· A Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation form (WCB-4) must be filed when an employee returns to work with the same employer (Rule 8.11).  
· Thirty (30) Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation forms were properly filed in accordance with Board Rules.

· Two (2) Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation forms were improperly filed in accordance with Board Rules.

· When there is no order or award of compensation or compensation payment scheme, a Consent Between Employer and Employee (WCB-4A) or (21 Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation form (WCB-8) must be filed in all circumstances other than the return to work with the same employer or an increase in pay of the employee. (Rule 8.18 and Section 205(9)).

· Three (3) (21 Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation forms were properly filed in accordance with Board Rules.

· Three (3) (21 Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation forms were improperly filed in accordance with Board Rules.

· Two (2) Consent Between Employer and Employee (WCB-4A) forms or (21 Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation forms were not filed in accordance with Board Rules as of September 23, 2005.

· Once indemnity payments have been made, a Statement of Compensation Paid form (WCB-11, Interim Report) must be filed within one hundred ninety-five (195) days of the date of injury.  A subsequent Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB-11) form must be filed within fifteen (15) days of the anniversary date of the injury when payments (of any type) have been made since the previous WCB-11 form was filed.  A Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB-11, Final Report) must be filed when no further payments are anticipated.

· Seven (7) Statement of Compensation Paid forms were filed timely.

· Nineteen (19) Statement of Compensation Paid forms were filed late.

· Eighteen (18) Statement of Compensation Paid forms were not filed as of September 23, 2005.
· In response to the Audit Division’s request for these filings, CMI submitted two (2) Statement of Compensation Paid forms.

· Timeliness of indemnity payments

· Title 39-A M.R.S.A Section 205(2) provides the requirements for benefit payments.

· Unless a Notice of Controversy has been filed, the initial indemnity payment must be made within 14 days of an employer’s notice or knowledge of a claim for compensation.

· Thirty (30) initial indemnity payments were paid timely.

· CMI’s compliance rate for initial indemnity payments is 86%, which is above the Board’s performance benchmark of 80%.

· Five (5) initial indemnity payments were paid late.

· Subsequent indemnity payments must be made weekly.

· Two hundred eight (208) subsequent payments were paid timely.

· Seventy-eight (78) subsequent payments were paid late.

· Four (4) of those late subsequent payments were paid later than 30 days after it became due and payable in violation of Section 205(2), and subject to penalty under Section 205(3).

· Title 39-A M.R.S.A Section 324(1) provides the requirements for benefit payments per an approved agreement.

· One (1) medical payment was paid late in violation of Section 324(1), and subject to penalty under Section 324(2).

· Accuracy of indemnity payments

· Title 39-A M.R.S.A Sections 212 and 213 provide the requirements for compensation for total incapacity and partial incapacity.  Title 39-A M.R.S.A Section 102(4) and Rule 1.5 provide the requirements for calculating average weekly wages (AWWs).  Title 39-A M.R.S.A Section 102(1) provides the requirements for determining weekly benefit rates (WBRs).
· Thirty-two (32) claims were compensated:
· Average Weekly Wage

· Eleven (11) AWWs were calculated correctly.

· Twenty (20) AWWs were calculated incorrectly.

· Weekly Benefit Rate

· Seven (7) WBRs were calculated correctly.

· Twenty-four (24) WBRs were calculated incorrectly.

· Partial Benefits

· Partial benefits were calculated incorrectly in all (audited) indemnity claims where partial payments were made.

· Indemnity Due

· Two (2) claims were compensated correctly.

· Sixteen (16) claims were overpaid ($3,733.78 aggregately).

· Twelve (12) claims were underpaid ($1,875.06 aggregately) as of September 23, 2005.

· Upon notice, CMI promptly paid the amounts due.

· Two (2) claims were Lump Sum settled.  Therefore, the accuracy of benefits paid is moot.

· Collectively, the aforementioned errors resulted in a net overpayment of $1,858.72.

In response to notice of this problem area, CMI  has taken steps to improve future compliance by providing additional staff training regarding wage and temporary partial disability calculation.

· Other significant issues
· An insurance carrier may not be qualified to issue a workers’ compensation insurance policy covering any employees working in this State unless it has and continuously maintains an employee or claims agent within this State empowered to investigate claims arising under this chapter; sign agreements for the payment of compensation as provided by this chapter; and issue drafts or checks in payment of obligations arising under this chapter in amounts of at least $1,000 (see Section 102.14).  

· Based on AIG’s response to the March 29, 2005 pre-audit survey, AIG does not meet the definition of a qualified insurer.  
· Complaints for Audit

Three (3) complaints have been filed with the Board alleging unreasonably contested claims:

· 6/22/05:  Letter from Susan M. Collins, U.S. Senator to Steve Minkowsky, DDBA

· 4/19/05:  Letter from Jonathan W. Sprague, Hearing Officer to Steve Minkowsky, DDBA

· 2000:  CFA form from Diana Grenier, Mediator to the Audit Division

To address the issue raised in these complaints, the audit was expanded to include a review of all contested claims in the audit sample to determine whether there were repeated unreasonably contested claims.  

Based on CMI’s response to the July 20, 2005 pre-audit survey “CMI does not have any internal policies that govern the filing of a Notice of Controversy”.  However, the following is an outline of our findings for the claims under audit as they pertain to this issue:

1. Half of all the claims in the sample had one or more NOC on file (sixty-seven (67) NOCs total)

2. NOCs were filed, but not required for several claims where: 

a. the associate did not work a full shift on the date of injury 

b. the associate was regularly scheduled off the day following a work related injury 

c. the associate lost time from work for a non-work-related injury 

d. a NOC was already pending

e. no medical bill was received

3. NOCs were filed for lost time prior to the Wal-Mart 10-day provider “authorizing” the work-related injury

4. NOCs were filed even though the only medical report was an M-1 report that stipulated a work-related injury

In response to notice of this problem area, CMI  has taken steps to improve future compliance by providing additional staff training to file lost time NOCs only if the waiting period has been or will be exceeded.  In addition, CMI will evaluate non-authorized treatment on a “case-by-case basis” using several different indicators and unauthorized treatment NOCs only file if the billing is received.

PENALTIES

· Penalties payable to injured employees

Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 205(3) 

“When there is not an ongoing dispute, if weekly compensation benefits or accrued weekly benefits are not paid within thirty (30) days after becoming due and payable, $50 per day must be added and paid to the worker for each day over thirty (30) days in which the benefits are not paid.  Not more than $1,500 in total may be added pursuant to this subsection.  For purposes of ratemaking, daily charges paid under this subsection do not constitute elements of loss.”

Delays of indemnity payments, subject to penalty under Section 205(3), were found on the following claims:

	CLAIM
	PENALTY JUSTIFICATION
	PENALTY AMOUNT

	
	
	

	Amber Atwater vs. Sam’s Club – Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
Date of Injury:  7/23/05
Date ER Notified of Incapacity:  unknown
Claim #  4737706
MWCB #  5016743
	The payment on 9/23/05 for incapacity from 7/24/05 to 7/31/05 was made 47 days after compensation became due and payable on 8/7/05.
	$850.00



	
	
	

	Richard Caron vs. Wal-Mart Associates, Inc.
Date of Injury:  1/26/05
Date ER Notified of Incapacity:  1/27/05  

Claim #  4467847
MWCB #  5001455
	The payment on 9/23/05 for incapacity from 1/27/05 to 2/3/05 was made 225 days after compensation became due and payable on 2/10/05.
	$1,500.00



	
	
	

	Mary Craig vs. Wal-Mart Associates, Inc.

Date of Injury:  11/1/04

Date ER Notified of Incapacity:  11/2/04

Claim #  4260576

MWCB #  4024984
	The payment on 9/21/05 for incapacity from 8/2/05 to 8/8/05 was made 37 days after compensation became due and payable on 8/15/05.
	$350.00


	
	
	

	Travis Hewes vs. Wal-Mart Associates, Inc.

Date of Injury:  5/17/05

Date ER Notified of Incapacity:  5/20/05

Claim #  4683056

MWCB #  5010034
	The payment on 9/23/05 for incapacity from 6/5/05 to 6/11/05 was made 97 days after compensation became due and payable on 6/18/05.
	$1,500.00



	
	
	

	Total Penalties to Injured Employees for Delays of Indemnity Payments
	
	$4,200.00


In response to notice of these violations, CMI has submitted proof of payment for all of the above-referenced penalties.  
· Penalties payable to injured employees and the Workers’ Compensation Board
Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 324(2) 

“Except as otherwise provided by Section 205, if an employer or insurance carrier fails to pay compensation as provided in this section, the Board shall assess against the employer or insurance carrier a forfeiture of up to $200 for each day of noncompliance.”

A violation subject to penalty under Section 324(2) was found on the following claim:

	CLAIM
	PENALTY JUSTIFICATION
	PENALTY EXPOSURE

	Robin Hudson vs. Wal-Mart Associates, Inc.

Date of Injury:  9/15/04

Date ER Notified of Incapacity:  9/20/04

Claim #  3674890

MWCB #  4021846
	The medical payment on 8/11/05 was made 105 days after the corresponding Board decree was mailed (4/28/05).


	$18,400.00


	Total 
	
	$18,400.00


· Penalties payable to the Workers’ Compensation Board
Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 359(2) 

“In addition to any other penalty assessment permitted under this Act, the board may assess civil penalties not to exceed $10,000 upon finding, after hearing, that an employer, insurer or 3rd-party administrator for an employer has engaged in a pattern of questionable claims-handling techniques….  The board shall certify its findings to the Superintendent of Insurance, who shall take appropriate action so as to bring any such practices to a halt.  This certification by the board is exempt from the provisions of the Maine Administrative Procedure Act.”

· The Deputy Director of Benefits Administration has the authority to and may refer CMI to the Abuse Investigation Unit to pursue penalties under Section 359(2) for the following reasons (including, but not limited to):
· Excessive form filing and/or failure to file or timely file required forms
· Failure to discontinue benefits properly
· Failure to calculate benefits accurately

· Failure to pay benefits timely

· Penalty exposure: $10,000.00

“In addition to any other penalty assessment permitted under this Act, the board may assess civil penalties not to exceed $10,000 upon finding, after hearing, that an employer, insurer or 3rd-party administrator for an employer has engaged in … repeated unreasonably contested claims.  The board shall certify its findings to the Superintendent of Insurance, who shall take appropriate action so as to bring any such practices to a halt.  This certification by the board is exempt from the provisions of the Maine Administrative Procedure Act.”

· The Deputy Director of Benefits Administration has the authority to and may refer CMI to the Abuse Investigation Unit to pursue penalties under Section 359(2) for the following reasons (including, but not limited to):
· Half of all the claims in the sample had one or more NOC on file (sixty-seven (67) NOCs total)

· NOCs were filed, but not required for several claims where: 

· the associate did not work a full shift on the date of injury 

· the associate was regularly scheduled off the day following a work related injury 

· the associate lost time from work for a non-work-related injury 

· a NOC was already pending

· no medical bill was received

· NOCs were filed for lost time prior to the Wal-Mart 10-day provider “authorizing” the work-related injury

· NOCs were filed even though the only medical report was an M-1 report that stipulated a work-related injury

· Penalty exposure: $10,000.00

Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1)(A)

“The Board may assess a civil penalty not to exceed $100 for each violation on any person: Who fails to file or complete any report or form required by this Act or rules adopted under this Act.”

Violations subject to penalty under Section 360(1)(A) were found on the following claims:

	Employee
	Date of Injury
	Forms Not Filed
	Penalty Exposure

	
	4/16/2004
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$       100.00

	
	1/29/2004
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$       100.00

	
	6/11/2004
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$       100.00

	
	7/13/2004
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$       100.00

	
	3/15/2004
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$       100.00

	
	1/8/2004
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$       100.00

	
	4/8/2004
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$       100.00

	
	3/7/2005
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$       100.00

	
	8/5/2004
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$       100.00

	
	7/23/2004
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$       100.00

	
	6/6/2004
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$       100.00

	
	3/26/2004
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$       100.00

	
	10/6/2004
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$       100.00

	
	4/25/2004
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$       100.00

	
	5/18/2004
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$       100.00

	
	9/1/2004
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$       100.00

	   Total 
	
	
	$1,600.00


Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1)(B) 

“The Board may assess a civil penalty not to exceed $100 for each violation on any person: Who fails to file or complete such a report or form within the time limits specified in this Act or rules adopted under this Act.”

Violations subject to penalty under Section 360(1)(B) were found on the following claims:

	Employee
	Date of Injury
	Forms Filed Late
	Penalty Exposure

	
	7/23/2005
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	3/21/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	1/9/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	1/26/2005
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$         100.00

	
	5/25/2005
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-9, Notice of Controversy
	$         100.00

	
	5/13/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	6/6/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	10/30/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	6/30/2005
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$         100.00

	
	2/5/2005
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	11/1/2004
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$         100.00

	
	6/24/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	4/16/2004
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Final
	$         100.00

	
	1/29/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Final
	$         100.00

	
	11/26/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	6/11/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Final
	$         100.00

	
	10/13/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	7/5/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	5/8/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	6/5/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	10/28/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	4/13/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim and Final 
	$         200.00

	
	6/25/2005
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$         100.00

	
	4/18/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	3/11/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	4/25/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	7/30/2005
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$         100.00

	
	7/13/2004
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Final
	$         100.00

	
	12/17/2004
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$         100.00

	
	8/22/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	3/15/2004
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$         100.00

	
	5/17/2005
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$         100.00

	
	9/15/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	1/8/2004
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Final
	$         100.00

	
	4/8/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$         100.00

	
	8/4/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	3/7/2005
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$         100.00

	
	6/22/2005
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	8/5/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	4/5/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	11/26/2004
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$         100.00

	
	3/26/2005
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	5/1/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	7/23/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$         100.00

	
	5/20/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	1/16/2005
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	7/22/2005
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	2/25/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	3/4/2004
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim and Final
	$         200.00

	
	6/6/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	2/1/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	10/13/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	6/6/2004
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Final
	$         100.00

	
	5/1/2005
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	3/26/2004
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Final
	$         100.00

	
	11/21/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	10/6/2004
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	7/19/2005
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$         100.00

	
	5/11/2005
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	3/16/2005
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	4/25/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Final
	$         100.00

	
	5/18/2004
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Final
	$         100.00

	
	9/1/2004
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	4/5/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	
	3/8/2004
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$         100.00

	
	6/8/2004
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$         100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$         100.00

	   Total
	
	
	$13,600.00


Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(2)

“The Board may assess, after hearing, a civil penalty in an amount not to exceed $1,000 for an individual and $10,000 for a corporation, partnership or other legal entity for any willful violation of this Act, fraud or intentional misrepresentation.  The Board may also require that person to repay any compensation received through a violation of this Act, fraud or intentional misrepresentation or to pay any compensation withheld through a violation of this Act, fraud or misrepresentation, with interest at the rate of 10% per year.” 

· No action will be taken at this time.

To avoid future penalty referral(s) under this Section, CMI must take corrective measures to address the following inadequacies:

· Excessive form filing and/or failure to file or timely file required forms
· Failure to discontinue benefits properly
· Failure to calculate benefits accurately

· Failure to pay benefits timely

· NOCs for lost time prior to the Wal-Mart 10-day provider “authorizing” the work-related injury

· NOCs even though the only medical report is an M-1 report that stipulates a work-related injury

COMPLIANCE TABLES

· Form Filing

A. First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease (WCB-1)

	
	
	
	2004-2005

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	
	65
	89%

	Late
	
	8
	11%

	Total 
	
	73
	100%


B. Wage Statement (WCB-2)

	
	
	
	2004-2005

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	
	22
	34%

	Late
	
	42
	65%

	Not Filed
	
	1
	1%

	Total 
	
	65
	100%


C. Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement (WCB-2A)

	
	
	
	2004-2005

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	
	7
	11%

	Late
	
	57
	88%

	Not Filed
	
	1
	1%

	Total 
	
	65
	100%


D. Memorandum of Payment (WCB-3)

	
	
	
	2004-2005

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	
	28
	85%

	Late
	
	5
	15%

	Total 
	
	33
	100%


E. Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation (WCB-4)

	
	
	
	2004-2005

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	
	30
	94%

	Improperly Filed
	
	2
	6%

	Total 
	
	32
	100%


F. (21 Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation (WCB-8)

	
	
	
	2004-2005

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	
	3
	37.5%

	Improperly Filed
	
	3
	37.5%

	Not Filed
	
	2
	25%

	Total 
	
	8
	100%


G. Notice of Controversy (WCB-9)

	Lost Time Claims
	
	
	2004-2005

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	
	61
	97%

	Improperly Filed
	
	1
	1.5%

	Late
	
	1
	1.5%

	Total 
	
	63
	100%


H. Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB-11)

	
	
	
	2004-2005

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	
	7
	16%

	Late
	
	19
	43%

	Not Filed
	
	18
	41%

	Total 
	
	44
	100%


· Timeliness of Benefit Payments

I. Initial Payment of Indemnity Benefits

	
	
	
	2004-2005

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Check Mailed Within:
	
	

	0-14
	Days
	
	30
	86%

	15-44
	Days
	5
	14%

	Total
	
	35
	100%


J. Subsequent Payment of Indemnity Benefits

	
	
	
	2004-2005

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Check Mailed Within:
	
	

	0-7
	Days
	
	208
	73%

	8-37
	Days
	
	74
	26%

	38+
	Days
	
	4
	1%

	Total
	
	286
	100%


· Accuracy of Indemnity Payments

K. Average Weekly Wage

	
	
	
	2004-2005

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Calculated:
	
	

	Correct
	
	
	11
	35%

	Incorrect
	
	
	20
	65%

	Total 
	
	31
	100%


L. Weekly Benefit Rate

	
	
	
	2004-2005

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Calculated:
	
	

	Correct
	
	
	7
	23%

	Incorrect
	
	
	24
	77%

	Total 
	
	31
	100%


M. Partial Benefits

	
	
	
	2004-2005

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Calculated:
	
	

	Correct
	
	
	0
	0%

	Incorrect
	
	
	10
	100%

	Total 
	
	10
	100%


N. Indemnity Due

	
	
	
	2004-2005

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Calculated:
	
	

	No
	
	
	2
	7%

	Overpaid
	
	
	16
	53%

	Underpaid
	
	
	12
	40%

	Total 
	
	30
	100%








� “Incident only” claims incur no medical expenses and less than a day of lost time.
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